

No. 20-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SACRAMENTO COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH HARDESTY, YVETTE HARDESTY; JAY L. SCHNEIDER;
SUSAN J. SCHNEIDER; JAKE J. SCHNEIDER; LELAND A.
SCHNEIDER; KATHERINE A. SCHNEIDER; LELAND H.
SCHNEIDER; AND JARED T. SCHNEIDER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PEDER K. BATALDEN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT P. DIXLER
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
3601 West Olive Avenue, 8th Floor
Burbank, California 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800
pbatalden@horvitzlevy.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The circuits disagree whether executive land-use decisions may be challenged via substantive due process claims.	9
A. This Court’s recent substantive due process cases—which protect only “fundamental” liberties—call into question earlier land-use precedents.	9
B. Only legislative land-use decisions may be challenged via substantive due process in the Eleventh Circuit.	13

C. Only land-use decisions for which state remedies are inadequate may be challenged via substantive due process in the Seventh Circuit.....	13
D. Virtually any land-use decision may be challenged via substantive due process in the Ninth Circuit.	15
E. The Ninth Circuit's approach is wrong.	16
II. The circuits disagree whether a chosen-profession theory is actionable under substantive due process.....	19
A. Multiple circuit courts recognize that <i>procedural</i> due process protects the right to pursue a chosen profession.....	19
B. The Fifth and Ninth Circuits have split from other circuit courts by allowing chosen-profession theories to proceed as <i>substantive</i> due process claims.....	21
C. The Ninth Circuit's approach is wrong.	22
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to decide the questions presented.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Memorandum Disposition, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Hardesty v. Sacramento County*, Nos. 18-15772, 18-15773 (August 19, 2020) App. 1

Appendix B

Order Denying Post-Trial Motions, United States District Court, Eastern District of California, *Hardesty v. County of Sacramento*, No. 2:10-cv-02414-KJM-KJN (March 31, 2018) App. 11

Appendix C

Order Denying Petitions for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing en Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Hardesty v. Sacramento County*, Nos. 18-15772, 18-15773 (October 13, 2020) App. 103

Appendix D

Judgment in a Civil Case, United States District Court, Eastern District of California, *Hardesty v. County of Sacramento*, No. 2:10-cv-02414-KJM-KJN (June 9, 2017) App. 105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Children's Hosp. of D.C.</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	10
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	11, 20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	24
<i>Bowman v. Iddon</i> , 848 F.3d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>CEnergy-Glenmore Wind Farm No. 1, LLC v. Town of Glenmore</i> , 769 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 762 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmtys. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	23
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	10
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	19

<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	18
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley,</i> 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Dist. Attorney's Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v.</i> <i>Osborne,</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Dittman v. California,</i> 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	24
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa,</i> 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	11, 12
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 713 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Franceschi v. Yee,</i> 887 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield,</i> 922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Graham v. Connor,</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	14

<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	i, 20
<i>Greenbriar Vill., L.L.C. v. Mountain Brook</i> , 345 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics &</i> <i>Gynecology, PC</i> , 799 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Hansen Bros. Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of</i> <i>Supervisors</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 533 (1996).....	14
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	25
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Hillcrest Prop., LLP v. Pasco County</i> , 915 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2019).....	5, 13, 15, 23
<i>Ill. Psych. Ass'n v. Falk</i> , 818 F.2d 1337 (7th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Jones v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 737 F.2d 996 (11th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	19
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	25

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Mann v. City of Tucson</i> , 782 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	i, 12, 18
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	9
<i>Raskiewicz v. Town of New Boston</i> , 754 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	11
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quinonez v. Perez</i> , 596 F.2d 486 (1st Cir. 1979)	21

<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island,</i> 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>San Jacinto Sav. & Loan v. Kacal,</i> 928 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners,</i> 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	19, 20
<i>Scott v. Greenville County,</i> 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Cecil,</i> 176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999).....	20, 22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	26
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform,</i> 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	19
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Protection,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	11, 14, 18
<i>Timbs v. Indiana,</i> 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Carlton,</i> 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Yijun Zhou,</i> 838 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26

<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.,</i> 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	i, 12, 18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3, 9, 11, 17
<i>Zorzi v. County of Putnam,</i> 30 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 1994).....	5, 20, 21
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1094.5	14
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 2710–2796.5 (West 2018)	6
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11–13–25 (2021)	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	7
Miscellaneous	
17 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4036 (3d ed. 2007)	24
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.11 (11th ed. 2019)	24
